Approved as to Form and Legality

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

2001 FEB - 1 FIRESOLUTION NO. _____ 80407 C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember ______

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND, TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, AND APPROPRIATE A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$100,000) FROM THE THOMAS J. LONG FOUNDATION TO FUND A PORTION OF THE PROJECT COSTS OF THE 81ST AVENUE COMMUNITY LIBRARY

WHEREAS, the Oakland Public Library, in partnership with the Oakland Unified School District, will be constructing a new 21,000 square foot co-located public library with the Oakland Unified School District known as the 81st Avenue Community Library; and

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland and the Oakland Public Library received a grant in the amount of \$6,513,345 from the State of California for the 81st Avenue Community Library which was previously accepted and appropriated by the City Council under Resolution 79071 C.M.S., in February 2005; and

WHEREAS, local match funding of \$3,500,000 has been identified as part of the Oakland Redevelopment Agency (ORA)'s Coliseum School Set-Aside Fund and such funds have been appropriated for this project; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland Public Library is seeking funding for the balance of the project costs through grant applications and other ongoing fundraising activities; and

WHEREAS, the Oakland Public Library is seeking funding from the Thomas J. Long Foundation for support of the 81st Avenue Community Library capital project; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized and directed to apply for, accept and appropriate a grant from the Thomas J. Long Foundation in the amount of one-hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) for the purposes described above; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That should additional funds be received for this project, the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to accept and appropriate the same for the purposes described above.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, FEB 2.	0 2007
PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:	
AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, CHANG, KERNIGHAN, NA	ADEL, QUAN, REID, and PRESIDENT DE LA FUENTE $- \mathcal{E}$
NOES - O	
ABSENT - Q	

ABSTENTION - #

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Oakland, California